Current income tax liabilities 5,253 5,253

Provisions b) 17,486 212 17,698

Current contract liabilities 0 0

Current liabilities 409,784 -459 409,325

Total liabilities 769,307 -3,170 766,137

Total equity and liabilities 1,106,968 -36,803 1,070,165

107

GRAMMER   AnnuAl REpoRt 2018

consolidated financial statements
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table shows the amounts resulting from
the first-time application of iFRs 15 as of December 31,
2018 and for the period from January 1 to Decem-
ber 31, 2018 for each individual financial statement item
concerned. The first-time adoption of iFRs 15 did not have
any material impact on the Group’s other comprehensive

income or cash flows from operating, investing and fi-
nancing activities. The column entitled “December 31,
2018 Application of iAs 11, iAs 18” shows the amounts
that would have arisen if iFRs 15 has not been applied.
The column entitled “Change” shows the amount of the
adjustment arising from the application of iFRs 15.

ifrs 15 – effeCts oN the CoNsolidated statemeNt of fiNaNCial positioN

eur K

assets

 deCember 31, 2018
appliCatioN

 of ias 11, ias 18 ChaNge

deCember 31, 2018
appliCatioN of

ifrs 15

Property, plant and equipment 348,246 0 348,246

Intangible assets a) 240,251 -24,481 215,770

Other financial assets 2,026 0 2,026

Deferred tax assets c) 32,534 7,810 40,344

Other assets a) 3,500 24,429 27,929

Contract assets b) 0 63,388 63,388

Non-current assets 626,557 71,146 697,703

Inventories 190,992 0 190,992

Current trade accounts receivable 250,009 0 250,009

Other current financial assets b) 163,092 -156,495 6,597

Current income tax receivables 11,458 0 11,458

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term deposits 204,373 0 204,373

Other current assets a) 28,387 51 28,438

Current contract assets b) 0 51,847 51,847

Current assets 848,311 -104,597 743,714

Total assets 1,474,868 -33,451 1,441,417

eQuity aNd liabilities

Subscribed capital 32,274 0 32,274

Capital reserve 129,796 0 129,796

Treasury stock -7,441 0 -7,441

Retained earnings b), c) 260,642 -31,722 228,920

Cumulative other comprehensive income -68,931 0 -68,931

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 346,340 -31,722 314,618

Non-controlling interests 222 0 222

Equity 346,562 -31,722 314,840

Non-current financial liabilities 162,004 0 162,004

Trade accounts payable 2,273 0 2,273

Other financial liabilities 17,957 0 17,957

Retirement benefits and similar obligations 134,990 0 134,990

Deferred tax liabilities c) 44,644 -2,711 41,933

Contract liabilities b) 0 799 799

Non-current liabilities 361,868 -1,912 359,956

Current financial liabilities 295,676 0 295,676

Current trade accounts payable 358,332 0 358,332

Other current financial liabilities 6,181 0 6,181

Other current liabilities b) 83,364 -671 82,693

Current income tax liabilities 5,079 0 5,079

Provisions b) 17,806 212 18,018

Current contract liabilities b) 0 642 642

Current liabilities 766,438 183 766,621

Total liabilities 1,128,306 -1.729 1,126,577

Total equity and liabilities 1,474,868 -33,451 1,441,417

108

GRAMMER   AnnuAl REpoRt 2018

consolidated financial statements
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

ifrs 15 – effeCts oN the CoNsolidated statemeNt of iNCome

eur K

deCember 31,
2018

appliCatioN
 of ias 11,

ias 18 ChaNge

deCember 31,
2018

appliCatioN of
ifrs 15

Revenue a), b) 1,863,393 -2,101 1,861,292

Cost of sales a) -1,654,285 4,800 -1,649,485

Gross profit 209,108 2,699 211,807

Selling expenses -37,769 0 -37,769

Administrative expenses -146,527 0 -146,527

Other operating income 21,228 0 21,228

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 46,040 2,699 48,739

Financial income 1,506 0 1,506

Financial expenses -13,501 0 -13,501

Other financial result -2,276 0 -2,276

Earnings before tax 31,769 2,699 34,468

Income taxes c) -10,468 -788 -11,256

Net profit 21,301 1,911 23,212

Of which attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company 21,393 1,911 23,304

Non-controlling interests -92 0 -92

Net profit 21,301 1,911 23,212

Basic/diluted earnings per share in EUR 1.74 0.16 1.90

The nature of the adjustments as of January 1, 2018 and
the reasons for the significant changes resulting from
the transition from iAs 11/iAs 18 to iFRs 15 are described
in the statement of financial position as of December 31,
2018 and in the income statement for the period from
January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018 set out below. The
effects described above mainly affect the GRAMMER
Group’s  Automotive Division.

a) CoNsideratioN payable to the Customers
In accordance with iFRs 15, consideration payable to cus-
tomers is no longer recorded as an intangible asset but
as “consideration paid to a customer” in accordance with

[…]

items of the subsidiaries subject to a significant
risk from functional currencies other than the
Group’s.

• Changes in foreign exchange rates relating to
financial instruments that are part of a net in-
vestment in foreign operations have an impact on
equity.

• Derivatives for the purpose of currency hedging
that are designated as hedging instruments in
the context of cash flow hedges have an effect on
equity and are taken account of in the sensitivity
analysis.

• Currency derivatives that are not designated as
hedging instruments in the context of cash flow
hedges have an effect on period income and are
taken account of accordingly in the sensitivity
analysis.

• To determine sensitivity to exchange rate risks, a
change in the exchange rate of +/– 10 percentage
points (2017: 10) on the reporting date is assumed.
All other variables remain constant.

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated
net income before taxes and equity to a reasonably pos-
sible change in the exchange rate:

150

GRAMMER   AnnuAl REpoRt 2018

consolidated financial statements
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

eur K

ChaNges iN the usd
exChaNge rate

effeCt oN
earNiNgs before tax effeCt oN eQuity

2018 +10% -13,412 -1,353

-10% 13,410 1,352

2017 +10% 6,747 -1,291

-10% -6,743 1,291

ChaNges iN the try
exChaNge rate

effeCt oN
earNiNgs before tax effeCt oN eQuity

2018 +10% 633 0

-10% -634 0

2017 +10% -62 494

-10% 62 -404

ChaNges iN the CzK
exChaNge rate

effeCt oN
earNiNgs before tax effeCt oN eQuity

2018 +10% 6,115 6,862

-10% -6,117 -5,614

2017 +10% 3,915 3,380

-10% -3,890 -2,766

ChaNges iN the plN
exChaNge rate

effeCt oN
earNiNgs before tax effeCt oN eQuity

2018 +10% 66 1,823

-10% -66 -1,492

2017 +10% 106 746

-10% -106 -611

ChaNges iN the mxN
exChaNge rate

effeCt oN
earNiNgs before tax effeCt oN eQuity

2018 +10% 2,760 3,781

-10% -2,759 -3,781

2017 +10% 2,882 3,781

-10% -2,882 -3,781

ChaNges iN the CNy
exChaNge rate

effeCt oN
earNiNgs before tax effeCt oN eQuity

2018 +10% 1,129 0

-10% -1,123 0

2017 +10% 3,135 0

-10% -3,130 0

iNterest rate risK
The Company pursues a strategy of hedging interest rate
fluctuation arising from floating-rate non-current finan-
cial liabilities. To achieve this, GRAMMER uses so-called
interest rate swaps. The market rates prevailing on the
date on which the loan is taken out apply in the case of
current loans, meaning that the interest rate risk is lim-
ited to fluctuations in the market on the date on which
the loan is drawn. Interest on overdrafts is agreed on a
rollover basis.

To optimize interest expenses and minimize risk,
the Group Treasury manages this risk centrally for all